
East Anglia Area  

Ipswich Office, Iceni House, Cobham Road, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP3 9JD 
Brampton Office, Bromholme Lane, Brampton, Huntingdon, PE28 4NE 
General Enquiries: 03708 506506  
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk 
Website: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/environment-agency  

 

Data Available Online 

Many of our flood datasets are available online: 

 Flood Map For Planning (Flood Zone 2, Flood Zone 3 ,Flood Storage Areas, Flood 
Defences, Areas Benefiting from Defences) 

 Risk of Flooding from Rivers and Sea 

 Historic Flood Map 

 Current Flood Warnings 
 

Further details about the Environment Agency information supplied can be found on the 

GOV.UK website: 

https://www.gov.uk/browse/environment-countryside/flooding-extreme-weather 

If you have requested this information to help inform a development proposal, then you 

should note the information on GOV.UK on the use of Environment Agency Information for 

Flood Risk Assessments 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-applications-assessing-flood-risk 

Please be aware that we now charge for planning advice provided to developers, agents and 
landowners. If you would like advice to inform a future planning application for this site then 
please complete our https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pre-planning-application-
enquiry-form-preliminary-opinion and email it to our Sustainable Places team.  
 planning.ipswich@environment-agency.gov.uk.  
They will initially provide you with a free response identifying the following: 
 

 the environmental constraints affecting the proposal; 
 the environmental issues raised by the proposal; 
 the information we need for the subsequent planning application to address the 

issues identified and demonstrate an acceptable development; 
 any required environmental permits. 

 
If you require any further information from us (for example, a meeting or the detailed review 
of a technical document) we will need to set up a charging agreement. Further information 
can be found on our website. 
 
Please note we have published revised climate change allowances, which are available 
online. These new allowances will need to be reflected in your Flood Risk Assessment. If 
you want to discuss this please call our Sustainable Places team on 0203 025 5475. 
 

Please get in touch if you have any further queries or contact us within two months if you’d 

like us to review the information we have sent. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
Karen Brown 

Karen Brown 
Customers and Engagement Officer 
Direct dial: 02030 255472 
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7.5 Drainage Maintenance Plan 
 
Drainage maintenance is arranged by the Engineering, Drainage and Water team.  
 
Drainage works are reactive but will often consist of a combination of the following routine works in September 
each year: 

 Desilt of culvert inlets and outlets 
 Vegetation clearance around culvert inlets and outlets 
 Rodding of culverts 
 Vegetation clearance along banks of the brook 
 Grass cut of the whole site 
 Short grass cut of the spillway section 
 Desilt of 1/3 of the pond (infrequent) 
 Clearance of silt and vegetation in the sweetening channel 
 Health and safety repairs to structures and life buoy.  

 
Urgent works may be required such as repairs to inlet/outlets, clearance of culvert blockages, strimming, 
desilting etc.  
 
Drainage works: 
 

 
 
 
Any queries regarding drainage work to be directed to the Senior Land Drainage Engineer. 
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Appendix E  Thames Water Correspondence 
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Search address supplied North Weald Airfield 

Merlin Way 

North Weald Basset 

CM16 6HR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Your reference 39454 

 

Our reference SFH/SFH Standard/2017_3710888 

 

Received date 19 December 2017 

 

Search date  20 December 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Peter Brett Associates LLP 
 
Cow Lane 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Thames Water Utilities Ltd 
Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4WW 
DX 151280 Slough 13 

 
searches@thameswater.co.uk 
www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 
 
0845 070 9148 
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Search address supplied: North Weald Airfield,Merlin Way,North Weald 
Basset,CM16 6HR 

 

 

This search is recommended to check for any sewer flooding in a specific 

address or area 

 

 

TWUL, trading as Property Searches, are responsible in respect of the following:- 
 
(i) any negligent or incorrect entry in the records searched; 
 
(ii) any negligent or incorrect interpretation of the records searched; 
 
(iii) and  any negligent or incorrect recording of that interpretation in the search 

report 
 
(iv) compensation payments 

 

 

 

Thames Water Utilities Ltd 
Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4WW 
DX 151280 Slough 13 

 
searches@thameswater.co.uk 
www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 
 
0845 070 9148 
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History of Sewer Flooding 

 

Is the requested address or area at risk of flooding due to overloaded 

public sewers? 

 

The flooding records held by Thames Water indicate that there have been 

no incidents of flooding in the requested area as a result of surcharging 

public sewers. 

 

For your guidance: 

 

• A sewer is “overloaded” when the flow from a storm is unable to pass 

through it due to a permanent problem (e.g. flat gradient, small diameter). 

Flooding as a result of temporary problems such as blockages, siltation, 

collapses and equipment or operational failures are excluded. 

• “Internal flooding” from public sewers is defined as flooding, which enters 

a building or passes below a suspended floor. For reporting purposes, 

buildings are restricted to those normally occupied and used for 

residential, public, commercial, business or industrial purposes. 

• “At Risk” properties are those that the water company is required to 

include in the Regulatory Register that is presented annually to the 

Director General of Water Services. These are defined as properties that 

have suffered, or are likely to suffer, internal flooding from public foul, 

combined or surface water sewers due to overloading of the sewerage 

system more frequently than the relevant reference period (either once or 

twice in ten years) as determined by the Company’s reporting procedure. 

• Flooding as a result of storm events proven to be exceptional and beyond 

the reference period of one in ten years are not included on the At Risk 

Register. 

• Properties may be at risk of flooding but not included on the Register 

where flooding incidents have not been reported to the Company. 

• Public Sewers are defined as those for which the Company holds 

statutory responsibility under the Water Industry Act 1991. 

• It should be noted that flooding can occur from private sewers and drains 

which are not the responsibility of the Company.  This report excludes 

flooding from private sewers and drains and the Company makes no 

comment upon this matter. 

• For further information please contact Thames Water on   

Tel: 0800 316 9800 or website www.thameswater.co.uk 

 

 

 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd 
Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4WW 
DX 151280 Slough 13 

 
searches@thameswater.co.uk 
www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 
 
0845 070 9148 
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Appendix F  Epping Forest District Council 
Correspondence 



Date: 24 January 2018 
 
  
Michael Harley  
Peter Brett Associates LLP 
Caversham Bridge House 
Waterman Place 
Reading 
Berks 
RG1 8DN 
 
 
 
 
Subject: Environmental Information Regulations Request 
 
Dear Michael Hartley, 
 
I am writing with regards to your recent request for information under Environmental Information 
Regulations. Please find below our reply to the enquiry you made under this scheme on 15th 
December 2017. 
 
Please find below a list of certain information which we have withheld and is covered by an exemption 
provided in the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
 
Drainage  
The Drainage Team have checked the council’s paper and electronic records for the Engineering, 
Drainage and Water team and can confirm the following: 
 
1) Incidents of flooding to the site 
Unfortunately we do not have any records of flooding at this site for any source of flooding. The 
applicant should note however, that our records rely on information from affected third parties or 
Council officers and therefore whilst our records do not indicate flooding at this location this does not 
mean that flooding has not occurred. 
 
2) Possible problems with Flooding 
Environment Agency modelling shows a surface water flow path running across the site in a South-
westerly to North-easterly direction. A small portion of the North-eastern most portion of the site falls 
within EA Flood Zones 2 and 3. The area outlined in purple on the location plan is bound by ordinary 
watercourses on all four sides. 
 
3) Land Drainage 
Our records indicate that there is a the land drainage system on the land to the West of Merlin Way 
which is then piped through the former driving range on the East of Merlin Way and discharges in to 
the watercourse  to the south of the site outlined in purple. However, we have no plans of the land 
drainage system on the East of Merlin Way. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Civic Offices  
High Street 
Epping 
Essex    
CM16 4BZ 

Our Ref: WK/201744088  
 



If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal 
review.  Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the 
response to your original letter and should be addressed to: EIR@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the 
Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 

 

 

Amber Stewart 

Epping Forest District Council,  

EIR team 
Tel No: (01992) 564608 

Email: EIR@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
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Job Name: North Weald Airfield  

Job No: 39454 

Note No: GEO1 Rev 3 

Date: January 2018 

Prepared By: J. Camp 

Subject: Ground Conditions - Baseline Opportunities & Constraints  

Item Subject 

1.  Scope  

 Peter Brett Associates (PBA) have been commissioned to make representations 
for this Site for Epping Forest’s emerging local plan. This note provides the 
findings of a high level planning desk based assessment of the ground 
conditions, geology, site history and hydrogeology of the Site and immediate 
surroundings.  

 PBA have reviewed geological and hydrogeological maps, historical maps, 
published borehole and well records and other relevant information in order to 
establish a ground and groundwater model for the Site and surroundings.  

2.  Introduction 

 The Site is located to the eastern part of North Weald Airfield, North Weald 
Bassett, Essex.  The Site location is presented on Figure 1 below.  

 
Figure 1 Site Layout Plan 

 

North 
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3.  Current Land Use 

 The Site currently comprises the eastern part of North Weald Airfield including 
concrete apron and open grassed areas. The northern part of the site comprises 
open grassland, formerly used as a golf driving range and an agricultural field.  

 The main North Weald Airfield lies to the west, a golf course to the north, Merlin 
Way and agricultural fields to the east and Bassett Business Centre to the 
south.  

4.  Historical Land Use 

 North Weald Airfield was first established in 19161 and the Site remained in 
military use until the 1970s.  

 Prior to the use as an airfield the Site comprised open farmland.  

 Since the end of military use the airfield has been in civilian airfield use. 

 The control tower at the airfield is a grade 2 listed building2.  
 

5.  Geology 

 Based on the British Geological Survey (BGS) digital mapping3, superficial 
deposits comprise Lowestoft Formation, generally comprising chalky clay.  

 The bedrock geology beneath the Site comprises London Clay Formation which 
generally comprises clay and mudstone. 

 There are no BGS borehole records on the Site, however there are a number of 
records on the M11 to the west of the Site and in the village to the east. The 
nearest 2 boreholes are at the sewage treatment works located approximately 
135m to the east of the Site.  

 These two boreholes have Topsoil recorded to 1’ (0.3m) overlying firm to soft 
clay to 5’ (1.5m) and 6’ 6” (2m) this is interpreted as superficial Lowestoft 
Formation, this in turn overlies firm to stiff clay to 25’ 6” (7.7m), this is 
interpreted as London Clay Formation.  

6.  Groundwater 

 The Site does not lie within a Source Protection Zone. There is no Source 
Protection Zone within 2km of the Site.   

 The underlying superficial deposits (Lowestoft Formation) are classified as 
Secondary undifferentiated aquifer and Bedrock Geology (London Clay) is 
classified as unproductive strata (non aquifer)4. 

 The Site does not lie within a vulnerable water zone.  

 Groundwater flow direction is unknown.  

                                                 
1 http://www.northwealdairfield.org/History/history.html last accessed 28/11/16 
2 http://magic.defra.gov.uk/MagicMap.aspx last accessed 28/11/16 
3 http://mapapps.bgs.ac.uk/geologyofbritain/home.html  last accessed 28/11/16 
4 http://maps.environment-agency.gov.uk/wiyby last accessed 28/11/16 

 

http://www.northwealdairfield.org/History/history.html
http://magic.defra.gov.uk/MagicMap.aspx
http://mapapps.bgs.ac.uk/geologyofbritain/home.html
http://maps.environment-agency.gov.uk/wiyby
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7.  Surface Water 

 There is an unnamed stream 40m to the east of the Site flowing to the north into 
Crispey Brook approximately 1km to the north of the Site.  

 A small pond lies on the eastern Site boundary.  

8.  Environmental Data 

 There are no landfill sites recorded within 500 m of the Site.  

 There is a sewage treatment works approximately 130m to the east of the Site. 
There was a significant pollution incident to water recorded at the sewage 
treatment works from 2nd April 20024. 

9.  Environmental Assessment – Conceptual Site Model 
 

 Based on the historical mapping and review of available environmental data, a 
risk assessment has been undertaken for the development based on existing 
Site conditions. The underlying principle is the evaluation of pollutant linkages in 
order to assess whether the presence of a source of contamination could 
potentially lead to harmful consequences. A pollutant linkage consists of the 
following three elements: 
 

a. A source of contamination or hazard that has the potential to cause harm or 
pollution. 

b. A pathway for the hazard to move along / generate exposure. 

c. A receptor which is affected by the hazard.   

 For each potential pollutant linkage identified the risk is estimated through 
consideration of the magnitude of the potential consequences and the likelihood 
or probability of an event occurring. 

Identified On-Site Potential Sources 

 Due to the historical land use as an active WW2 airfield and the presence of the 
rifle range there is the potential for unexploded ordnance to be present at the 
Site. 

 Due to the historical and current land use as an airfield there is the potential for 
hydrocarbons from fuel leaks and organic compounds such as coolant and 
antifreeze to be present in soils. 

 Based on experience of other RAF airfields there is potential for asbestos 
contamination to be present in Made Ground particularly beneath areas of 
hardstanding such as the apron in the southern part of the Site.  

 Pesticides and fertilisers used on farmland on the northern part of the Site.  
 
Identified Potential Pathways and Receptors 

 Dermal contact by construction workers during construction phase any works of 
hydrocarbons (fuel) and organic compounds (coolant and antifreeze) to be 
present in soil. 
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 Run off of fertilizers and herbicides into on-site and off-site surface water 
features (pond and stream to the east of the Site).  

 Inhalation of asbestos dust by construction workers and future site users. 
 

10.  Geotechnical Assessment 
 
Following review of information obtained from the Environment Agency website and 
available online mapping the following geotechnical assessment has been made: 

Soil Re-use 

 Reusing natural London Clay as engineered fill will require careful handling and 
control.  

Cavities and Mining  

 The Site is not considered to be in a coal mining area. 

 Based on a search of the PBA man-made and natural cavities database there 
are no recorded dissolution features located within 500 metres of the Site. 

Foundations 

 Shallow foundations are likely to be suitable for low to moderate foundation 
loads. Piled foundations may be considered for more heavily loaded structures. 

Excavations 

 Shallow excavations for foundations and drainage are anticipated to be stable in 
the short term. Close or continuous support will be required for any manned 
entry to excavations.  

SuDS Potential 

 Shallow infiltration drainage is unlikely to be suitable due to the cohesive nature 
and very low permeability of the underlying soils.  

11.  Summary 

 The Site is located on the eastern part of North Weald Airfield, North Weald 
Bassett, Essex.  

 Based on historical and current land uses on-site, the potential risk associated 
with land contamination from past and current land use activity is considered to 
be generally low.  

 There are risks from the use of the Site as an Airfield including hydrocarbons, 
organic pollutants and asbestos.  

 There are not considered to be any significant site wide on-site sources of 
potential contamination that would impact the redevelopment of the Site. 

 There are a number of potential opportunities at the Site these are summarised 
below: 

a. The Site does not lie within a source protection zone for groundwater therefore 
any impact of contamination of groundwater is very low.  
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b. Soils on-site are likely to be classified as inert for off-site waste disposal and will 
generally be suitable for reuse, however, the final decision on waste 
classification is ultimately with the receiving landfill facility. 

c. Shallow foundations are likely to be suitable.  
 

 There are a number of potential constraints at the Site these are summarised 
below: 

a) Shallow infiltration drainage is unlikely to be suitable due to the cohesive nature 
of the underlying soils.  

b) There may be locally contaminated areas particularly in the south of the Site 
underlying the apron and taxiway.  

 


